
Interlocal Agreement ^M^ AGENDA ITEM NO.: 11
CITY OF AUSTIN AGENDA DATE: Thu 04/01 /2004
RECOMMENDATION FOR COUNCIL ACTION PAGE: 1 of 1

SUBJECT: Approve a resolution authorizing the negotiation and execution of all appropriate documents
for the TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (TxDOT) to waive the City's local match
fund participation requirement of $49,800 for the Channel Road Bridge at Rocky Cliff Slough Project, an
authorized federal off-system bridge program project, and for the City's performance of an equivalent
dollar amount of structural work on the Circle S Road Culvert Replacement (Structure No. 2) Project.

AMOUNT & SOURCE OF FUNDING: Project participation cost is 90% TxDOT, 10% City of Austin.
Funding is included in the Fiscal Year 2001-2002 Approved Capital Budget of the Department of Public
Works.

FISCAL NOTE; A fiscal note is attached.

REQUESTING Public Works DIRECTOR'S
DEPARTMENT: AUTHORIZATION: Sondra Creighton

FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT; David V. Magafia, P.E.; 974-7054; Ed Poppitt, P.E., 440-
8444; Laura Bohl, 974-7064

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION; N/A

BOARD AND COMMISSION ACTION: N/A

PURCHASING; N/A

MBE/WBE:N/A

Texas Administrative Code, Title 43, Section 15.55(d) (43 TAG Section 15.55(d)) allows for the usual
10% local match fund participation requirement to be waived on an authorized federal off-system bridge
program project. The criteria for participating in the program, includes an Agreement by the Local
Government to perform structural improvement work in a dollar amount equivalent to the local
participation amount on other deficient bridge(s), or cross-drainage structure(s) within its jurisdiction.

The project on which the local fund participation requirement is to be waived is referred as the
"participation-waived" project, and the project (or projects) on which the Local Government agrees to
perform structural improvement work is referred as the "equivalent-match" project(s). In this case, the
"participation-waived" project is identified as the Channel Road Bridge at Rocky Cliff Slough project,
and the "equivalent-match" project is the Circle S Road Culvert Replacement (Structure No. 2) project.

The waiver request will include the location(s), description, and estimated cost of structural improvement
work proposed for the Circle S Road Culvert Replacement (Structure No. 2) project, which is the
"equivalent-match" project. Additionally, it will include a copy of the City's resolution acknowledging
responsibility for engineering, construction, and compliance with all applicable state and federal
environmental regulations, and permitting requirements for the "equivalent-match" project.

RCA Serial#: 4745 Date: 04/01/04 Original: Yes Published: Fri 03/26/2004

Disposition: Adjusted version published:



Rd
Cr

MapPoinT

Dr

Channel Rd, Austin,
TX 7B746

£

Camp Mabry

Channel Road Bridge @ Rocky Cliff Slough

The "Participation-Waived" Project



RESOLUTION NO. 04

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

The Council authorizes the negotiation and execution of all appropriate

documents for the TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

(TxDOT) to waive the City's local match fund participation requirement of

$49,800 for the Channel Road Bridge at Rocky Cliff Sough Project, an

authorized federal off-system bridge program project, and for the City's

performance of an equivalent amount of structural work on the Circle S Road

Culvert Replacement (Structure No. 2) Project.

ADOPTED: , 2004 ATTEST:
Shirley A. Brown

City Clerk

L\CLW\GC\GLA\Dratt Res 03-04W4745 TxDOT Channel Road Bridge\Gordon Bowman\bjl



CIP BUDGET
FISCAL NOTE

DATE OF COUNCIL CONSIDERATION: 1-Apr-04
WHERE ON AGENDA: Resolution
DEPARTMENT: Public Works Department

DESCRIPTION: Authorize execution of an Interlocal Agreement with the TEXAS
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (TxDOT) to waive the local match fund participation
requirement for the Channel Road Bridge at Rocky Cliff Slough, an authorized federal off-
system bridge program project, in an amount not to exceed $49,800.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION:

Project Name: Street Reconstruction
Project Authorization: 2003-2004 Approved Capital Budget
Funding Source: 1998 General Obligation Bonds, P1
Fund/Agency/Orgn: 87806071800

Total Current Appropriation $64,370,000.00
Unencumbered Balance $8,894,829.00
Amount of this Action ($49,800.00)

Estimated Available $8,845,029.00

Ref: 8780 607 1882

Financial Approval: Rusty Cobern Date: March 9, 2004

RCA Serial # 4745



«
Pleasant

Elementary School

* *£•.•.-.*:• •

Circle S Road Culvert Replacement (Structure No. 2) Project

The "Equivalent-Match" Project


